
 
CITY OF MILFORD FEE SCHEDULE 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 
Returned Payment Fee (checks or online payments) ………………………$20.00* 
Account Activation Fee ……………….………………………….………….…$25.00 
Utility Account Security Deposit (Residential) ..………………………….…....$300.00 
Shut off Fee for Non-Payment on Utility Account………………….…………$40.00 
Utility Application Fee (new Accounts)…………………………………….…..$25.00 
Small Claims Fee (Court and Service Fees are Additional)………………………………....$50.00* 
* Postage and/or Certified Mail fees may apply, actual costs of services will be assessed to the fee  
Delinquent Account Penalty (Monthly on accounts with balances on 21st)…5% of unpaid balance           

Accounts that go into Collections and have a balance after 30 days are charged a 10% penalty 
 

COPY  & FAX FEES 
Photocopies…………………………………………………$0.25 per sheet, any size 
Customizing…………………………………………...$2.00 per order, plus copy fee 
Compiling Municipal Records…………..……..$0.50 per sheet or $10.00 per hour*  
*  The cost which most accurately reflects the actual cost of compilation – Request for Records must be submitted and 

approved in accordance with Government Records Access &  Management Act and Utah Code    

 

NOTARY SERVICES 
No Fee for Notary Services……..No lengthy documents requiring multiple signatures. 

Signers will be required to provide photo identification and appear before the Notary in person. 
 

BUSINESS LICENSING 
Application Filing Fee………………………………………………………….$50.00 
       **Required only on initial application for All Businesses** 
Annual Business License (Renew Annually by January 31st)….….……...$50.00*  
* Late renewals are assessed a penalty  

New Businesses commencing on or after July 1st ………………………....$25.00 
Rental Dwelling License……………………………………………………….$50.00 
Vending Machines ……………………………………..………………………$50.00 
Temporary License……………………………………………………………..$50.00 
Summer License (valid from April 1st to October 31st)……….……………..$15.00 
Soliciting License ……………………………………………………………....$50.00 
        Identification Badge* (per employee)….……………………………………$10.00 
   *Required to be worn by each employee 

Beer/Alcohol License 
 Class A……………………………………………………………………$100.00 
  Class B……………………………………………………………………$100.00 
 Class C……………………………………………………………………..$75.00 
         Class D……………………………………………………………………$150.00 
         Class E….…………………………………………………………………$150.00 



 

CEMETERY  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WATER RATES 

 
 
**The aged assistance program was implemented in January 2020 at the rate of $35.00.  The rate 
increases $1.00 annually + the cost of living until the program is no longer utilized by the existing 
customers. For the base rate, they get 10,000 gallons of water and then is $1.50/1000 gallons 
thereafter.  

 
Cost per Gallon for Water 

Schedule # Rate Description: Base Rate:
Tier 1 Lower 

Limit:

 Tier 1 Cost 

Per Thousand 

101 Residential 50.00$      10,000 1.50$                 

102 Commercial 54.00$      10,000 3.50$                 

103 Reduced Rates (Residential) 25.00$      10,000 1.50$                 

104 Service Stations 54.00$      10,000 3.50$                 

105 Hospital - Schools 217.00$    60,000 3.50$                 

106 Hotels - Motels 54.00$      10,000 3.50$                 

107 Railroad Lodging 300.00$    90,000 3.50$                 

108 Cafes - Restaurants 54.00$      10,000 3.50$                 

109 Trailer Ct - Aparts 50.00$      10,000 1.50$                 

111 Transient Cts - Apt 54.00$      10,000 3.50$                 

112 Irrigation Rate 1.85$         1,000              -$                   

113 Out of Town Meter 100.00$    10,000 1.50$                 

115 City Owned Irrigation -$           10,000 -$                   

116 Water Meter (Bulk) 35.00$      1,000 7.50$                 

118 Industrial 258.00$    40,000 4.00$                 

120 Shut Off -$           10,000 -$                   

121 Multi-Unit Apt Mas 25.00$      5,000 1.50$                 

122 Irrigation Rate - Acre Fee 50.00$      9,999,999 -$                   

123 City Owned Culinary -$           9,999,999 -$                    
 
The Base Rate changes due to the cost-of-living increase, however the number of gallons and the overages remain the same.          
 
Standby Fee (1/2 of the base rate) is assessed to all account that is connected to the system, but not actively 
using water. 



 
 
 

SEWER RATES 

 
 
RATE INCREASE FOR WASTEWATER PROJECT.  Starting December 1, 2023 

 
  

 



 

IMPACT/CONNECTION FEES 
Water Connection Fee……………………………………………Cost of Man Hours 
plus the cost of the meter, electronic read device and supplies for the meter 
installation.   
 
Sewer Connection Fee……………………………………………No Cost Assessed 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

OTHER & MISCELLANEOUS FEES 
 
Building Permit Fees                                              
* *Permit Fees are assessed by the Beaver County Building Official based on building type and size. 

 
**Milford City Charges an Administration Fee for processing of the Building Permit.  The fees are as 
follows due to the permit type. 

Administration Fee  

 
Conditional Use Permit Application Fee………………...…………………..$250.00 
Kennel Conditional Use Permit Application Fee……………..…………..…..$25.00 
Variance / Appeals Petition Fee……………………………………………..$150.00 
Site Plan Review……………………………………………………………....$100.00  
Annexation Petition Fee (plus Advertising Costs)………………..………..$200.00 
Equipment and Use Fees……………….See Equipment Rates & Fees Schedule 
Garbage Fees – Residential Pickup……………………$13.00 1 can…$22.00 2 cans 
Bulk Water Fee (Permit Required)…………………….…...$7.50 per 1,000 gallons** 
 

** $35.00 Minimum Charge; $1,000 Deposit required on meter provided by City.  Receiving equipment and consumer provided meter must 
meet requirements of City Code Section 10.01.190 “Sprinkling Vehicles and Bulk Water” and are subject to inspection by City Water 
Supervisor 

 

BUILDING RENTAL FEES 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                               City Hall (includes Kitchen) 
One to Four Hours  ……………….$50.00  Five to Eight Hours …………………………..$100.00 
Daily Rate (over Eight Hours)…..$150.00     Multiple Day Event (NTE two days)………...$200.00 
 
* $200.00 Cleaning Deposit will apply for facility rental. Refundable if facility left clean and in good condition in 
accordance with Milford City Cleaning Checklist for Deposit Refund . 



 
 

RECREATION FEES 
Family packages are for immediate members of the family  

(father, mother, and children living in the home) 
 

Granite View Municipal Golf Course 

 
GREEN FEES 

Payable at the Golf Course 

 
Per Round – 5 Holes 

Adult (18 & Over).…………………………………………………………$3.00 
  Children (under 18)……………………….………………………………$2.00 

GOLF PASSES 
Good Jan 1 – Dec 31 

Available at the City Office 

Family Pass …………………..…………………………………………….…$175.00 
Adult Single Pass (18 & over).…..…………………………………..………$125.00 
Junior Single Pass (under 18)………………………………………………..$ 50.00 

 

 
Milford City Municipal Swim Pool 

DAILY FEES 
Payable at the Swim Pool 

Daily Fee:  
Adult (18 & Over).…..………………………………………………..………………$3.00 
Children (5-17)……………………………………………………………………….$2.00   
                  
Children five (5) years and under must be accompanied by a person 18 or older 
Kids under four (4) years old are free - must be accompanied by a paying adult 

 

Pool Rental – per hour (Base rate per hour – up to 20 people pool occupancy)                 $50.00                                             
Hourly charge per lifeguard needed for occupancy exceeding 20 people ……………..$10.00 

POOL PASSES 
Good during normal business hours and season 

Available at the City Office or the City Pool  

Single.…..…………………………………..…………………………….……$ 55.00 
Family Pass (2).……………………………………………………....….……$ 90.00 
Family Pass (3)………………………………………………………………..$125.00 
Family Pass (4)…..……………………………………………………….…..$150.00 
Family Pass (5 and +)………..………………………………………………$175.00 
Monthly Visitor Pass (Single)………………………………..……….$25.00/month 
Weekly Visitor Pass (Single)  Good for 7 days…………………………….$10.00 
Pool passes are good during normal swim pool hours and may not be used for pool rental. Pool 
passes are for immediate family members living in the household only.  Weekly and Monthly 
visitor passes are available for visitors.  



 
MILFORD CITY DOES NOT HAVE EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE FOR 
SERVICING RESIDENTIAL SEWER LINES. RESIDENTS MUST 
CONTACT A PLUMBER FOR SERVICING RESIDENTIAL LINES. 
 
 
 

Equipment & Man-hour 
Rates/Miscellaneous Fees 

Resolution 1-2024: The city no longer allows city-owned equipment to be rented by private individuals.  
Contactors can rent the below equipment because these two types of equipment are not available for 

rent in Southern Utah.   

 
Description Cost Per Hour Man-Hours Included for  

City Operator Per Hour 

Sewer Jet Rodder $500.00  Two Men 

Sewer Vac Machine $500.00  Two Men  

 

EQUIPMENT MUST BE OPERATED BY A CITY EMPLOYEE 
 


